

Lake Tahoe Roadmasters Regatta June 21 - 23, 2024

Notice of Race

Organizing Authority: South Lake Tahoe Windjammers Yacht Club (SLTWYC)

1 RULES

- **1.1** This race will be governed by the rules as defined in *The Racing Rules of Sailing*.
- **1.2** RRS 40.1 applies.
- 1.3 RRS 44.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by the One-Turn Penalty.

2 ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- **2.1** This regatta is open to all class legal Moore 24 vessels.
- **2.2** For the Fannette Island race scoring, Moore 24s will be assigned the PHRF rating of 156.
- RRS 75.1 requires that all boats shall be entered by a member of a World Sailing-affiliated club. Entrants, who are not members of affiliated yacht clubs, are encouraged to join the South Lake Tahoe Windjammers Yacht Club, US Sailing, or the Scuttlebutt Sailing Club:

 http://www.sailingscuttlebutt.com/about-scuttlebutt/join-the-scuttlebutt-sailing-club/
- Eligible boats may enter online at Regatta Network not later than 1800 hours, 6/17/24: https://www.regattanetwork.com/event/27525

3 SCHEDULE

Friday 6/21- 3 Buoy Races Scheduled First Warning 1430
Saturday 6/22 - 1 Buoy Race and 1 Distance Race* First Warning 1430
Sunday 6/23 - 2 Buoy Races Scheduled First Warning 1430
Protest Hearings TBD

* The distance race will be a mixed fleet race and will count toward the overall regatta scoring. However, it will NOT count toward the Roadmasters Series Scoring.

4 FEES

Registration \$125 Late registration (6/10 and later) \$150

5 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS

The sailing instructions will be available by 6/19/24 on the Regatta Network Web site: https://www.regattanetwork.com/event/27525

6 VENUE

The racing venue will be on the waters of South Lake Tahoe with the starting and finishing line near Tahoe Keys.

7 SCORING

- 7.1 Seven (7) races are scheduled. Three(3) completed races constitutes a regatta.
- 7.2 When six (6) or more races have been completed, a boat may exclude her worst score.
- **7.3** For purposes of the Fannette Island Race, races will be scored using the Tahoe PHRF Handicap rating using Time-on- Time scoring as follows:

A boat's corrected time, rounded to the nearest second (.5 rounding up) will be calculated as (FT - ST) * A/(B + PHRF) where FT is her finishing time, ST is her starting time, A is 650, PHRF is her Lake Tahoe PHRF rating and B is determined by the Race Committee (at its sole discretion) as 480 for heavy air, 550 for average conditions, and 600 for very light air.

8 SAFETY EQUIPMENT

- **8.1** Boats shall be equipped with safety equipment as required by current US Coast Guard requirements for the size of the yacht and the number of persons aboard.
- 8.2 Boats shall be equipped with a Marine VHF trans/receiver capable of transmitting/receiving on Channels 16 and 72.

9 LAUNCHING AND BERTHING

- 9.1 SLTWYC has a limited association with the Tahoe Keys Marina. However, several members may provide dock or raft up space Thursday through Sunday night in the Tahoe Keys Marina. For access call or email Sam Corso at 530-318-3068 or Rearcommodore@SLTWYC.com
- **9.2** Boats requesting dock space may be assigned space in the HOA area of Tahoe Keys.

10 ACQUATIC INVASIVE SPECIES INSPECTION

Boats coming to Lake Tahoe from elsewhere now require hot water washout and inspection for shellfish on their bottoms and in bilges. Several places near the Lake provide this service at a modest fee. Owners are cautioned to dry out bilges and all gear before inspection. For more information and appointments: https://tahoeboatinspections.com/locations-2/appt/

11 PRIZES

Prizes will be awarded based on entries.

12 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS 4, Decision to Race. SLTWYC and any other organizing authority for the regatta will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

13 INSURANCE

Participating boats shall be insured with valid third-party liability insurance with a minimum limit of \$100,000 per incident.

14 PHOTOGRAPHY

Each competitor grants SLTWYC and its agents the non-exclusive rights to make and publish as it chooses any photographs or videos of regatta events, including but not limited to images of crew members and boats.

15 FURTHER INFORMATION

For further information or questions, please call or email Sam Corso at 530-318-3068 or email: Rearcommodore@SLTWYC.com